

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID BURNETT, MICHAEL PARADISE, AND
DAVID NELSON as representatives of a class of
similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the
WESTERN GLOBAL AIRLINES, INC. EMPLOYEE
STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES LLC, MIGUEL
PAREDES, JAMES K. NEFF, CARMIT P. NEFF,
JAMES K. NEFF REVOCABLE TRUST DATED
11/15/12, CARMIT P. NEFF REVOCABLE TRUST
DATED 11/15/12, WGA TRUST DATED 8/16/13, and
JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:22-cv-00270-RGA

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION

OF COUNSEL:

STRIS & MAHER LLP

Peter K. Stris

Rachana A. Pathak

Victor O'Connell

John Stokes

777 S. Figueroa St., Suite 3850

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 995-6800

pstris@stris.com

rpathak@stris.com

voconnell@stris.com

jstokes@stris.com

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Carmella P. Keener (#2810)

1007 N. Orange St., Suite 1120

P.O. BOX 1680

Wilmington, DE 19899-1680

(302) 984-3816

ckeener@coochtaylor.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

June 13, 2022

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

Michelle C. Yau

Daniel R. Sutter

1100 New York Ave. NW • Fifth Floor

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-4600

myau@cohenmilstein.com

dsutter@cohenmilstein.com

NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP

Paul J. Lukas

Brandon T. McDonough

Brock J. Specht

Jacob T. Schutz

4700 IDS Center, 80 S 8th Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 256-3200

lukas@nka.com

bmcDonough@nka.com

bspecht@nka.com

jschutz@nka.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Because Plaintiffs are part of a class of workers engaged in interstate commerce, the arbitration provision cannot be enforced under the FAA.....	5
II. The arbitration provision eliminates statutory remedies and is thus invalid.	6
A. Arbitration provisions that purport to waive statutory rights are invalid.....	6
B. ERISA offers statutory rights that cannot be waived by an arbitration clause.....	8
C. The arbitration provision impermissibly prohibits multiple statutory remedies that ERISA provides and Plaintiffs seek.	10
1. The arbitration provision impermissibly eliminates equitable remedies.	11
2. The arbitration provision impermissibly eliminates plan-wide monetary relief.	13
3. Defendants’ general arguments regarding arbitrability are irrelevant.	15
D. Because the arbitration provision is expressly non-severable, the whole provision falls.....	16
III. The arbitration clause cannot be enforced because Plaintiffs did not consent to arbitrate.	16
A. The FAA requires mutual consent to arbitrate.	16
B. Defendants cannot use ERISA to unilaterally impose arbitration.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	7
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Browe v. CTC Corp.</i> , 15 F.4th 175 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 13
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	19
<i>Cedeno v. Argent Trust Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-9987 (JGK), 2021 WL 5087898 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021).....	13
<i>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Coady v. Nationwide Motor Sales Corp.</i> , No. 20-2302, 2022 WL 1207161 (4th Cir. Apr. 25, 2022).....	17
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Brundle ex rel. Constellis Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab & Co. Inc.</i> , 780 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 18, 19, 20

Dorman v. Charles Schwab & Co. Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-00285-CW, 2018 WL 467357 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2018).....15

Druco Rests., Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., Inc.,
 765 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Dumais v. Am. Golf Corp.,
 299 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002)17

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....14

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....6

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....8

Esden v. Bank of Boston,
 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

Felber v. Estate of Regan,
 117 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 1997)14

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....10

Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.,
 617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010).....10

Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.,
 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.,
 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)8

*Hamilton Park Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. 1199 SEIU United Healthcare
 Workers E.*,
 817 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 2016).....17

Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc. Bd. of Directors,
 No. 21-cv-0304-RMR-NYW, 2022 WL 909394 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2022).....12, 13

Henry v. Wilmington Tr. NA,
 No. 19-1925, 2021 WL 4133622 (D. Del. Sept. 10, 2021).....2, 3, 17, 18, 19

Hensiek v. Bidwell,
 2021 WL 6775328 (7th Cir. Oct. 15, 2021).....13

Holmes v. Baptist Health S. Fla. Inc.,
 No. 21-22986-Civ, 2022 WL 180638 (S.D. Fla. Jan 20, 2022).....18, 19

Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....7

Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela,
 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....2, 6, 16

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....9

Leigh v. Engle,
 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)14

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....9, 10, 11, 12, 20

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler-Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 613 (1985).....7

Modzelewski v. ADR Tr. Corp.,
 14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994)5

Morrison v. Amway Corp.,
 517 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2008)17

Munro v. University of Southern California,
 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Neil v. Zell,
 767 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011)5

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....1, 5, 6

Ortiz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 5 F.4th 622 (5th Cir. 2021)13

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.,
 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)8

Pegram v. Herdrich,
 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....20

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....10, 20

Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....1, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15

Reich v. Valley Nat. Bank of Ariz.,
837 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....6

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....9

Schoemann v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D. Minn. 2006).....18

Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Koresko,
646 F. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2016)14

Skinner v. Peninsula Healthcare Servs., LLC,
2021 WL 778324 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2021)17

Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan,
769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)19

Smith v. Bd. of Directors of Triad Mfg., Inc.,
13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 15

Smith v. Greatbanc Tr. Co.,
No. 20-C-2350, 2020 WL 4926560 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2020)20

Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int’l,
324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003).....7

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....17, 18

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
No. 21-309, 2022 WL 1914099 (U.S. June 6, 2022)5

United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29 (1987).....8

Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II LP,
965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020).....2, 7, 8, 12, 13

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
497 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007)10

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1.....1, 2, 5, 6

9 U.S.C. § 4.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)10

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)4

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(17)(A).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(1).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1109..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)4, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....1, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)16

Other Authorities

Br. of U.S. Sec’y of Labor, *Cedeno v. Argent Tr. Co.*, No. 21-2891 (2d Cir. June 10, 2022)2, 9, 14, 15
